



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

[3457]

TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**PRESENT**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N**  
**WRIT PETITION NO: 1733/2014**

**Between:**

1. SMT. CHENNA RATNA KUMARI, W/O. KRISHNA RAO, HINDU,  
HOUSE-WIFE, R/O.D.NO.7A-8-45, PASUMARTHI VARI VEEDHI,  
KOTHA ROAD, MAIN BAZAAR, ELURU, WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT  
...**PETITIONER**

**AND**

1. SATISH DHAWAN SPACE CENTRE SHAR SDSC SHAR, REP. BY ITS  
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER (PERSONNEL), SRIHARIKOTA,  
NELLORE DISTRICT, A.P.  
2. STATE BANK OF INDIA, REP. BY ITS BRANCH MANAGER,  
SRIHARIKOTA.  
3. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, NELLORE DISTRICT.  
4. BEZAWADA GOPALA KRISHNA GOKUALE S/O NARAYANA BOSE,  
HINDU, R/O.D.NO.6-83, POLAVARAM, POLAVARAM MANDAL, WEST  
GODAVARI DISTRICT

...**RESPONDENT(S):**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS, declaring the petitioner is the nominee of the deceased employee, i.e., T.Surya Kumari, since the petitioner's name was mentioned in the Service Register of deceased employee with her own accord and directing the respondents 1 to 3 to disburse the entire benefits of the deceased employee, T.Surya Kumari to the petitioner and pass

**IA NO: 1 OF 2014(WPMP 2074 OF 2014**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents 1 to 3 not to disburse any service benefits of deceased employee T.Surya Kumari to the 4th Respondent pending disposal of the writ petition and pass

**Counsel for the Petitioner:**

1..

**Counsel for the Respondent(S):**

1. B S PRASAD  
2. GP FOR REVENUE  
3. MANGENA SREE RAMA RAO

**The Court made the following:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N**  
**WRIT PETITION NO: 1733 of 2014**

**ORDER:**

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has submitted a copy of Lok Adalat Award dated 13.12.2025, which indicates that the dispute between the parties has been resolved before the Lok Adalat and the matter has become infructuous.

Recording the said submission, this Writ Petition is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

31.03.2026  
KGM

**JUSTICE HARINATH.N**

85

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 1733 of 2014**

Dated 31.03.2026

KGM